Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-1101 PO




)

NICHOLAS A. MINET,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Nicholas A. Minet is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of murder in the second degree.  We cancel the hearing.  
Procedure


On August 7, 2009, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Minet’s peace officer license.  Minet was served with 
a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on 
September 17, 2010.  The Director filed an amended complaint on October 4, 2010.  Minet did not respond to either the original or the amended complaint.  

On November 23, 2010, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Minet until December 8, 2010, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Based on documentation filed in support of the Director’s motion for summary decision and on Minet’s failure to respond to the complaint or the amended complaint, we make the following findings of fact.  

Findings of Fact

1. Minet is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On or about October 19, 2006, Minet knowingly or with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to A.E., a two-year-old child, caused A.E.’s death by blunt force trauma to A.E.’s head, in violation of § 565.021.
  
3. On or about January 29, 2009, in the 7th Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, Minet pled guilty to second-degree murder and was sentenced to 16 years’ imprisonment.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that the licensee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states in relevant part:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Minet committed the crime of second-degree murder in violation of 
§ 565.021, which states in relevant part:  
1.  A person commits the crime of murder in the second degree if he

(1) Knowingly causes the death of another person or, with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to another person, causes the death of another person[.]


A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue of whether Minet committed the crime.
  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Minet’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2) for violation of § 565.021.  We cancel the hearing.    


SO ORDERED on January 5, 2011.


__________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.
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